
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager – Jane Fulton (Ext 37611)  

19 April 2022 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in Council Chamber at the Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on Thursday 28 April 2022 at 2.00 
pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Chace, Coster, Edwards, Goodheart, Kelly, Thurston and 
Tilbrook 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 

request to take part in Public Speaking physically at the Planning Committee, 

they are to enter the Civic Centre via the front reception and then make their way 

up to the Council Chamber on the second floor and take a seat in the Public 

Gallery [the Blue Room].  

2. Although Covid-19 restrictions have now eased, it is still recommended that all 

those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the meeting.  

3. Those attending the meeting will not be required to wear a face covering. Masks 

will be made available at the meeting for those who may wish to wear one.   

4. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 

have Covid-19 symptoms.  

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT THE COUNCIL'S PLANNING 
RECEPTION AT THE CIVIC CENTRE AND/OR ON LINE 
AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning<http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning> 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officer should make their declaration by stating 

: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they 
will be exercising their right to speak to the application 

 

 

3. VOTING PROCEDURES   

  Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 
Committee will operate in accordance with the 
Committee Process as set out in the Council’s adopted 
Planning Local Code of Conduct for Members and 
Officers at Part 8 of the Constitution.  A copy of the 
Planning Local Code of Conduct can be obtained from 
Planning Services’ Reception and is available for 
inspection in the Members’ Room. 

 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

DEFERRED ITEMS 
 

5. PREVIOUSLY DEFERRED ITEM CM/68/21/PL THE BALD 
KITCHEN, SITE OF FORMER BAIRDS FARM SHOP, 
CROOKTHORN LANE, CLIMPING BN17 5SN  
 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

6. PREVIOUSLY DEFERRED ITEM CM/69/21/PL LAND AT 
NORTHWOOD FARM, YAPTON ROAD BN18 0HR  
 

(Pages 11 - 30) 

 
 
 



 
 

TREE APPLICATIONS 
 
There are no applications for this meeting. 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

7. P/155/21/RES LAND WEST OF PAGHAM ROAD, PAGHAM  
 

(Pages 31 - 46) 

8. LU/30/22/PL 32 AND 33 MARINERS QUAY, RIVER ROAD, 
LITTLEHAMPTON  BN17 5DA  
 

(Pages 47 - 56) 

9. BR/285/21/PL REAR OF 73-75 ALDWICK ROAD, BOGNOR 
REGIS PO21 2NW  
 

(Pages 57 - 74) 

10. BN/172/21/PL EASTERGATE PUMPING STATION, 
FONTWELL AVENUE, EASTERGATE PO20 3RZ  
 

(Pages 75 - 86) 

11. BE/176/21/PL THE COTTAGE, SHRIPNEY ROAD, 
BOGNOR REGIS PO22 9PA  
 

(Pages 87 - 114) 

12. AL/129/21/OUT LAND ADJACENT TO WOODGATE 
NURSERIES, LIDSEY ROAD, ALDINGBOURNE PO20 3SU  
 

(Pages 115 - 
148) 

13. AB/148/21/PL 7 CANADA ROAD, ARUNDEL BN18 9HZ  
 

(Pages 149 - 
162) 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

14. APPEALS LIST  
 

(Pages 163 - 
168) 

 
OFFICER REPORT UPDATES 
  
Will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the 
background papers are contained in the planning application file.  Such files are available 
for inspection/discussion with officers by arrangement prior to the meeting. 
 
Members and the public are reminded that the plans printed in the Agenda are purely for 
the purpose of locating the site and do not form part of the application submitted. 
 
Contact Officers : 
 
Neil Crowther (Ext 37839) email neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk  
Daniel Vick   (Ext 37771) email dan.vick@arun.gov.uk  
Juan Baeza   (Ext 37765) email juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk  
Claire Potts   (Ext 37698) email Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk  
 

mailto:neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk
mailto:dan.vick@arun.gov.uk
mailto:juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk


 
 

 
Note:  Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press 

(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager. 

 
Note:   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open 
to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video 
or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in 
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following 
link – PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

 
These meetings are webcast live.  
To watch recorded webcasts use the following link - Development Control Webcast Page 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=137


 
Report following a request for further information, negotiations or consultation

REF NO: CM/68/21/PL
LOCATION: The Bald Kitchen

Site of former Bairds Farm Shop
Crookthorn Lane Climping

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition following grant of CM/16/21/PL relating to Condition No 5 -
opening hours. This application may affect the setting of a Listed Building.

This application was discussed at Planning Committee on 02-03-2022.

Following consultation with the Council's Solicitor it is apparent the voting process was not undertaken
correctly. Councillors voted against the officer recommendation however they did not then take a second
vote in respect of refusing the application and detailing the reasons. Therefore, this application has not
been determined and is being returned to this Committee to vote on the reason for refusal.

The suggested wording for the reason for refusal is as follows:

'The extension of opening hours to 4pm on Sundays at the premises will result in the unacceptable loss
of residential amenity from levels of noise and disturbance to the occupiers of The Cottage, Clymping
Street from comings and goings of customers to the site in conflict with policies QE SP1 and QE DM1 of
the Arun Local Plan.'

CM/68/21/PL


[...]
e for the site will need to take into consideration the
presence of bats in the local area and the scheme should minimise potential impacts to any
bats using the trees, hedgerows and buildings by avoiding unnecessary artificial light spill
through the use of directional light sources and shielding.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The documents relating to this application can be viewed on the Arun District Council website  by going
to  https://www.arun.gov.uk/weekly-lists and entering the application reference or directly by clicking on
this link.

CM/69/21/PL

Page 28

http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=CM/69/21/PL&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=CM/69/21/PL&keyscheme=planning
http://www1.arun.gov.uk/planrec/index.cfm?tpkey=eOcella&user_key_1=CM/69/21/PL&keyscheme=planning


CM/69/21/PL - Indicative Location Plan  (Do not Scale or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

CM/69/21/PL

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: P/155/21/RES
.

LOCATION: Land West of Pagham Road
Pagham

PROPOSAL: Approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping)
following outline consent P/140/16/OUT for the 'local centre' parcel which
comprises of retail, community and commercial uses, 20 No residential apartments
and a 70 bed care home.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION The application seeks reserved matters approval for layout,
scale, appearance and landscaping for the Local Centre
following outline approval P/140/16/OUT.

SITE AREA 3.91 hectares
R E S I D E N T I A L  D E V E L O P M E N T
DENSITY

N/A

TOPOGRAPH
[...]
f 73-75
Aldwick Road
Bognor Regis
PO21 2NW

PROPOSAL: Change of use from Class E (retail) / B8 storage to C3 residential and the creation
of three dwelling units through the conversion of the rear of nos. 73 & 75 and the
erection of a part single storey / part two storey rear extension with associated
amenity space and refuse / recycling stores.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION Change of use of the existing backup stores at rear of the
ground floor commercial units and the erection of a part single
and part two storey flat roofed rear extension resulting in three
dwellings in an the parking area. The scheme comprises of a
mix of two one bed homes and a larger three bed home
suitable for family occupation.

SITE AREA 0.04 hectares.
R E S I D E N T I A L  D E V E L O P M E N T
DENSITY

75 dwellings per hectare.

TOPOGRAPHY Predominantly flat.
TREES There are mature trees to the end of No10's Stocker Road

rear garden which could be affected by the development.
BOUNDARY TREATMENT 1.7m high wall with trellis top on the western boundary, close

boarded fence/timber to the rear. Property abuts pavement to
front.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS Three storey building, commercial at ground floor (occupied by
the Aldingbourne Trust) with 9 flats on the first and second
floors. The external area is currently leased to Kia motor group
and used as an overflow parking area for cars associated with
their showroom at 65 Aldwick Road. There is a pedestrian
access between 75 and 77 Aldwick Road.

CHARACTER OF LOCALITY Predominantly three storey terraced properties with
commercial uses at ground floor and residential above.
Buildings are set in medium plots abutting the highway in an
urban environment. There are residential dwellings on Stocker
Road to the rear. The following were noted in respect of
neighbouring properties:

- 77 Aldwick Road a three storey building with a dry cleaners
at ground floor and two flats on the upper floors; a planning
application for the part chan
[...]
ith permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

BN/172/21/PL

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: BE/176/21/PL
.

LOCATION: The Cottage
Shripney Road
Bognor Regis
PO22 9PA

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing dwelling and ancillary outbuildings and erection of a 66
bedroom care home with associated access, parking and landscaping.  This site is
in CIL Zone 3 (Zero Rated) as other development & is a Departure from the
Development Plan.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION The care home will be two storeys (9.4m at the highest point &
5.2m to the eaves) and has an 'H' shaped form with matching
wings extending broadly north and south. Communal/ancillary
facilities include lounge/dining rooms, a cinema, small library,
salon, shop, small clinic, cafe, laundry and kitchens.  All
bedrooms will be en-suite.  It is proposed to use brick and
render to the elevations and to have a dark red tiled roof.  The
layout is stated to allow for both general residential care and
specific dementia care with the elements clearly split into two.

The site layout proposes a new 25 space car park including a
drop off area and bin store with the care home building
beyond. There are to be 4 disabled parking spaces with 2
providing electric charge points.  There are areas of
landscaping, a PV battery housing (to store power from the
roof top solar panels) and a meter house.

The proposal utilises the same access design as previously
approved. This entails stopping up the existing point of access
and replacing with a 4.8m wide access constructed
approximately 30m to the south of the existing. This will have
visibility splays of 71m to the north and 120m to the south. The
scheme proposes a new section of footway between the new
access and the bus st
[...]
th the Chair and Vice Chair authority to:

(a) Grant planning permission subject to conditions; and
(b) Subject to a Section 106 Agreement, the terms of which are substantially in accordance with those

BE/176/21/PL

Page 102



 

 

 

set out in this report with any minor amendments authorised by the Group Head of Planning

Should the s106 not be completed in 3 months of the date of the Planning Committee's resolution to
grant planning permission, then the application shall be refused for the following reason:

(1) In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement, the development will not provide the infrastructure
improvements necessary to mitigate the proposal and will also not mitigate any residual harm to the local
road network through the promotion of alternative sustainable transport modes and is thereby contrary to
ALP policies INF SP1, T SP1, T DM1 and the NPPF.

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The Council in making a decision should be aware of and take into account any implications that may
arise from the Human Rights Act 1998. Under the Act, it is unlawful for a public authority such as Arun
District Council to act in a manner, which is incompatible with the European Convention on Human
Rights.

Consideration has been specifically given to Article 8 (right to respect private and family life) and Article 1
of the First Protocol (protection of property). It is not considered that the recommendation for approval of
the grant of permission in this case interferes unreasonably with any local residents' right to respect for
their private and family life and home, except insofar as it is necessary to protect the rights and freedoms
of others (in this case, the rights of the applicant). The Council is also permitted to control the use of
property in accordance with the general interest and the recommendation for approval is considered to
be a proportionate response to the submitted application based on the considerations set out in this
report.

DUTY UNDER THE EQUALITIES AC
[...]
strict Council
100018487. 2015

BE/176/21/PL

Page 114



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: AL/129/21/OUT
.

LOCATION: Land adjacent to Woodgate Nurseries
Lidsey Road
Aldingbourne
PO20 3SU

PROPOSAL: Outline planning application with all matters reserved (except access) for
residential development with up to 95no. dwellings (Use Class C3), informal and
formal public open space, landscaping, drainage and other associated works. This
application is a Departure from the Development Plan.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION Although layout is a reserved matter, an indicative layout has
been provided which shows areas of new homes and an area
of open space centrally sited in the southern part of the site.
The application proposes a single access from Lidsey Road in
the southern half of the site with a ghost island in the
carriageway to facilitate right turn waiting. The resultant Lidsey
Road carriageway lanes will each be 3.25m wide.

The access will be 7.3m wide (tapering to 5.5m inside the site)
with additional 2m footways and will take the form of a bell
mouth arrangement with 15m radii. Visibility splays of 2.4m by
160m. It is proposed to provide new footway along Lidsey
Road between the new access and the existing footway
outside April Cottage to the north.  This will be 2m wide by
around 125m long and will include new dropped kerbs onto
Lidsey Road to allow transition for cyclists from road to
footway (& vice versa) plus tactile paved crossing points of the
access and the existing driveway access to Woodgate House.

The illustrative layout suggests a secondary pedestrian access
in the north-eastern corner of the site onto the new footway.
The existing access serving Woodgate House, Stockhearn
Nursery and associated dwellings will be retained and the site
layout road would cross it to the west of Woodgate House. All
other existing field gate accesses would be stopped up.
Internally, there would be 2m wide footways and shared
surface drives at
[...]
This states at 11 (d) (ii) where there are no relevant Development Plan policies, or the
policies which are most important for determining the application are out-of-date, planning permission
should be granted unless any adverse impacts of granting permission would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF as a whole.

The proposal represents sustainable development. This report identifies some impacts in respect of
character, biodiversity and loss of good quality agricultural land plus conflicts with policies relating to
countryside development and foul drainage. On the other hand, the proposal will make a meaningful
contribution to the HLS shortfall along with other social and economic benefits. This is an appropriate
location for development and benefits from support from the Councils Interim Housing Statement. The
adverse impacts identified do not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and there is no
conflict with other policies within the NPPF.

The recommendation is for the Planning Committee to delegate to the Group Head of Planning in
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair authority to:

(a) Grant outline planning permission subject to conditions; and
(b) Subject to a Section 106 Agreement, the terms of which are substantially in accordance with those
set out in this report with any minor amendments authorised by the Group Head of Planning

Should the s106 not be completed in 4 months of the date of the Planning Committee's resolution to
grant planning permission, then the application shall be refused for the following reasons:

(1) In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement, the development fails to make any affordable
housing provision and is thereby contrary to the aims and objectives of the NPPF and policy AH SP2 of
the Arun Local Plan.

(2) In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement, the development will not provide the highway
improvements necessary to deliver the
[...]
ction of up to 155 No. dwellings (30% affordable
homes) & amendment to boundary of garden land to serve adjoining
property. This application affects the character & appearance of the
Walberton Village Conservation Area, may affect the setting of listed
buildings & is a Departure from the Development Plan.

Informal Hearing 13-04-22
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/21/3278130

Y/71/21/OUT Land At Little Meadow And East Of Bilsham Road Yapton
Original Decision = Refused Decision Level = Delegated
Received: 31-03-22 Outline application with access for up to 73 No. new dwellings  (but

retaining Oak Trees & Little Meadow dwellings), 405 sqm of new light
industrial buildings as part of an enlarged employment site & Public
Open Space.  The existing junction of Grevatts Lane West & Bilsham
Road will be closed & Grevatts Lane West diverted to a new access
point to the South.  This application may affect the setting of Grade II
Listed Buildings & is a Departure from the Development Plan.

Informal Hearing
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/22/3293935

ENF/248/21 Maidenhead Aquatics (inc The Arundel Gardener) Former Bairds Farm shop
Crookthorne Lane A259 ClimpingPage 166



Received:
Written Representations

PINS Ref: APP/C3810/C/21/3287807

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Previously deferred item CM/68/21/PL The Bald Kitchen, Site of Former Bairds Farm Shop, Crookthorn Lane, Climping BN17 5SN
	6 Previously deferred item CM/69/21/PL Land at Northwood Farm, Yapton Road BN18 0HR
	7 P/155/21/RES Land West of Pagham Road, Pagham
	8 LU/30/22/PL 32 and 33 Mariners Quay, River Road, Littlehampton  BN17 5DA
	9 BR/285/21/PL Rear of 73-75 Aldwick Road, Bognor Regis PO21 2NW
	10 BN/172/21/PL Eastergate Pumping Station, Fontwell Avenue, Eastergate PO20 3RZ
	11 BE/176/21/PL The Cottage, Shripney Road, Bognor Regis PO22 9PA
	12 AL/129/21/OUT Land adjacent to Woodgate Nurseries, Lidsey Road, Aldingbourne PO20 3SU
	13 AB/148/21/PL 7 Canada Road, Arundel BN18 9HZ
	14 Appeals List



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

575 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

28 April 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Bower, Chace, 

Clayden (Substitute for Edwards), Coster, Kelly and Thurston  
 
The following Member was absent from the meeting during 
consideration of the matters referred to in the Minutes indicated:- 
Councillor Thurston – Minute 821 to Minute 825. 
 

 Councillors Hamilton and Huntley were also in attendance for all or 
part of the meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Blanchard-Cooper and Tilbrook 
 
 
821. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
822. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items to consider at this meeting. 

 
823. CM/68/21/PL - THE BALD KITCHEN, SITE OF FORMER BAIRDS FARM SHOP, 

CROOKTHORN LANE, CLIMPING BN17 5SN  
 

Variation of condition following grant of CM/16/21/PL relating to Condition No 5 – 
opening hours. This application may affect the setting of a Listed Building. 
 

The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report with updates. It was 
explained that this application was deferred from a previous meeting as a vote had not 
been taken in respect of refusing it and detailing the reasons. 
 

The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the application be REFUSED as the extension of opening hours to 
4pm on Sundays at the premises would result in the unacceptable loss of 
residential amenity from levels of noise and disturbance to the occupiers 
of The Cottage, Clymping Street from comings and goings of customers to 
the site in conflict with policies QE SP1 and QE DM1 of the Arun Local 
Plan. 

 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

576 
 
Planning Committee - 28.04.22 
 
 
824. CM/69/21/PL - LAND AT NORTHWOOD FARM, YAPTON ROAD BN18 0HR  
 
 Flexible Generator Plant and associated infrastructure. This application is in CIL 
Zone 3 (zero rated) as other development and is a Departure from the Development 
Plan. 
 

The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report and explained that the 
reason for deferral at the Planning Committee on 2 March 2022 [Minute 698232] was in 
order for a site inspection to be completed and for further technical information to be 
provided from the relevant government department. 
 

The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions detailed. 

 
825. P/155/21/RES - LAND WEST OF PAGHAM ROAD, PAGHAM  
 

3 Public Speakers 
Cllr Peter Atkins – Pagham Parish Council 
Cllr David Huntley – Arun District Council Ward Member 
Cllr June Hamilton – Arun District Council Ward Member 

 
 Approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) 
following outline consent P/140/16/OUT for the 'local centre' parcel which comprises of 
retail, community and commercial uses, 20 No residential apartments and a 70 bed 
care home. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates. This was 
followed by 3 Public Speakers. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

• the nature and design of the buildings, in particular 3-storey buildings with 
high pitched roofs when other roof designs would lower the overall height and 
be more in keeping with Pagham and the surrounding area 

• design not in keeping with Pagham and needed to be more sensitive to the 
area 

• healthcare provision, or lack of, in the area and the pressure of building 
another care home in the area 

• considering this application in light of sea level rise predictions and whilst 
exploring a coastal change management plan for the area 

• issues with flooding already in the area 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

577 
 

Planning Committee - 28.04.22 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the application be DEFERRED to further clarify the height of the 
buildings with regards the mass and bulk of the roofs. 

 
826. LU/30/22/PL - 32 AND 33 MARINERS QUAY, RIVER ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON  

BN17 5DA  
 

[Councillor Thurston arrived at the beginning of this item.] 
 
2 Public Speakers 
Mr McGeehan – Objector 
Peter Matley – Applicant 
 
Extension of first floor rear balconies at 32 & 33 Mariners Quay (resubmission of 

LU/349/20/HH). This application affects the character & appearance of the 
Littlehampton, River Road Conservation Area and is in CIL Zone 4 (Zero Rated) as 
other development. 
 

The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report with updates. This was 
followed by 3 Public Speakers. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

• the lost of privacy and impact on neighbouring properties 
• privacy screens and impacts to the views of other properties 
• the extension being out of character 

 
The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the application be REFUSED as: 
 
1. The proposal if permitted by reason of the scale and appearance of 

the balcony extension would cause substantial harm to the existing 
character and appearance to this terrace of buildings and the 
contribution they make to the conservation area in conflict with policies 
D DM1, D DM4 and HER DM3 of the Arun Local Plan and the Arun 
Design Guide. 
 

2. The proposal if permitted would unacceptably and significantly harm 
the residential amenity of the adjoining properties by reason of 
overlooking which cannot be satisfactorily mitigated by planning 
conditions contrary to policies 

  



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

578 
 
Planning Committee - 28.04.22 
 
 
 Those voting for the application to be refused were Councillors Bower, Chace, 
Chapman, Clayden, Coster, Kelly, Lury and Thurston. There were no votes cast against 
and there were no abstentions. 
 
827. AB/148/21/PL - 7 CANADA ROAD, ARUNDEL BN18 9HZ  
 
 Demolition of 4 No. existing bungalows and erection of 5 No. 2 bedroom 
dwellings with associated parking and landscape. This application is in CIL Zone 2 and 
is CIL liable as new dwellings. 
 

The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report. 
 

The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions detailed. 

 
828. BR/285/21/PL - REAR OF 73-75 ALDWICK ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 

2NW  
 

1 Public Speaker 
James Hutchinson – Agent 

 
  Change of use from Class E (retail) / B8 storage to C3 residential and the 
creation of three dwelling units through the conversion of the rear of nos. 73 & 75 and 
the erection of a part single storey / part two storey rear extension with associated 
amenity space and refuse / recycling stores. 
 

The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report. This was followed by 1 
Public Speaker. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

• the built nature of the Aldwick area 
• difficulties with parking in the area already and surprise that lack of parking 

provision within the application is not seen as an issue 
• impact the lack of parking has on the bus layby and bus service 
• concern over the lack of access for emergency services 
• cramped development 
• support for infilling in sustainable areas 
• support for car-free development, and whether car-free conditions could be 

put on future residents 
• whether this could be considered unsustainable development due to the 

parking concerns and the impacts on the local bus service 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

579 
 

Planning Committee - 28.04.22 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That delegated authority be granted to the Group Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of Planning Committee to: 
 
1. Grant outline planning permission, subject to conditions; 

 
2. Subject to a Section 106 Agreement. 

 
829. BN/172/21/PL - EASTERGATE PUMPING STATION, FONTWELL AVENUE, 

EASTERGATE PO20 3RZ  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Jozie Bannister – Agent 
 
Installation of ground mounted solar panels. This application is in CIL Zone 3 

(zero rated) as other development. 
 

The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report. This was followed by 1 
Public Speaker. 
 

The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions detailed. 

 
830. BE/176/21/PL - THE COTTAGE, SHRIPNEY ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO22 

9PA  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Claire Howes – Applicant 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and ancillary outbuildings and erection of a 66 

bedroom care home with associated access, parking and landscaping. This site is in 
CIL Zone 3 (Zero Rated) as other development & is a Departure from the Development 
Plan. 
 

The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report with updates. This was 
followed by 1 Public Speaker. 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

580 
 
Planning Committee - 28.04.22 
 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

• site having planning permission that had not been implemented and the 
impact of the new application on Arun’s housing land supply 

 
The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions detailed and a Section 
106 Agreement. 

 
831. AL/129/21/OUT LAND ADJACENT TO WOODGATE NURSERIES, LIDSEY 

ROAD, ALDINGBOURNE PO20 3SU  
 

2 Public Speakers 
Hazel Johnston – Objector  
Mr Nigel Jarvis – Agent 
 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved (except access) for 

residential development with up to 95 no. dwellings (Use Class C3), informal and formal 
public open space, landscaping, drainage and other associated works. This application 
is a Departure from the Development Plan. 

 
The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report with updates. This was 

followed by 2 Public Speakers. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

• the reluctance of Members to approve an application without the Section 106 
Heads of Terms available 

• the need for more detail around CIL contributions and proposed projects 
• the quality of the trees on the site 
• rural nature of the site and the loss of agricultural land 
• the accumulative impact of traffic from this and other developments in the 

area 
• the odour issue from the landfill site 
• the site being outside the built-up area boundary and the location not being 

sustainable (not walking distance to shops, will not support local economy, no 
environmental benefit, accessibility to high quality public transport) 

• the potential problem of the lack of visibility for the access onto Lidsey Road 
• the need to create development where people do not need to use their cars 

 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

581 
 

Planning Committee - 28.04.22 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That delegated authority be granted to the Group Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of Planning Committee to: 
 
1. Grant outline planning permission, subject to conditions; 

 
2. Subject to a Section 106 Agreement, the terms of which are 

substantially in accordance with those set out in this report with any 
minor amendments authorised by the Group Head of Planning; 

 
Should the Section 106 Agreement not be completed in 4 months of 
the date of the Planning Committee's resolution to grant planning 
permission, then the application shall be refused for the following 
reasons: 

 
a) In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement, the 

development fails to make any affordable housing provision and is 
thereby contrary to the aims and objectives of the NPPF and policy 
AH SP2 of the Arun Local Plan. 

 
b) In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement, the 

development will not provide the highway improvements necessary 
to deliver the development & mitigate any residual harm to the local 
and strategic road network and is thereby contrary to ALP policies 
T SP1, T DM1 and the NPPF. 

 
3. Subject to receipt of a satisfactory consultation response from the 

Environment Agency, be completed in 4 months of the date of the 
Planning Committee's resolution to grant planning permission. 

 
832. APPEALS LIST  
 

The Committee noted the Appeals list. 
 
833. CLOSING REMARKS  
 

The Chair thanked out-going Committee Member Councillor Coster for his 
service to Planning Committee over a number of years. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.05 pm) 
 
 


